

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.6

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP.NO. 20242/2013 in CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 695 OF 2010

GAURAV BHALLA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(For bail and office report)

Date: 17/10/2013 This Crl.M.P. was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Nupur Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This criminal miscellaneous petition seeking bail has been filed by the appellant in the Criminal Appeal No. 695 of 2010 pending before this Court.

The appellant has already undergone nine years imprisonment and he has decided to donate one of his kidneys to his father for transplantation.

Considering the aforesaid facts, we direct that till the disposal of the Criminal Appeal No. 695 of 2010 by this Court, the appellant shall be released on bail to the satisfaction of the Additional Sessions Judge, Panchkula, Haryana.

The Crl.M.P. is allowed accordingly.

(G. SUDHAKARA RAO)  
COURT MASTER

(KALYANI GUPTA)  
COURT MASTER